






















 

 

Shellfish Committee Meetings: Posted upon scheduling  

Shellfish Licenses: All shellfish licenses expire June 30th. There will be a lottery 
drawing for all non-resident shellfish licenses held on June 26th.   All resident 

licenses will be available to purchase on June 26th as well.   

*To receive Shellfish notifications, Text ADDISONSHELLFISH to 91896 
 

 

Select Board Meetings: The Town of Addison Select Board meet the first, third 
and fifth Monday every month. If a holiday falls on a Monday, the meeting will 

be scheduled for the next business day.  Meetings are at 5:30 p.m. at the 
Addison Town Hall.  Everyone is welcome! 

*To receive information pertaining to the Selectmen’s Committee                                         
Text ADDISONSELECT to 91896 

 
Planning Board Meetings: The Town of Addison Planning Board meet the first 
Wednesday of every month.  Meetings are at 6 p.m. at the Addison Town Hall. 

Building permits are due in the town office by the 20th of the previous month to 
be heard at the monthly meeting. 

*To receive information pertaining to the Planning Board Committee                                                      
Text ADDISONPLANNING to 91896 

 
Addison Days Committee Meetings: The Addison Days Committee meet the first 

and third Tuesday of every month.  Meetings are at 6 p.m. at the               
Addison Town Hall. 

To receive information pertaining to the Addison Days Committee                                              
Text ADDISONDAYS to 91896 

 





 
    

Note from the Assessor 
 
It has been another busy year in the office. Last year the town began the re-evaluation 
process with Maine Assessment and Appraisal. They sent out agents to visit all 
properties and are now in the process of entering the gathered information into the 
assessing program to update all accounts. I have been told that sometime in the last 
part of May to mid-June everyone should receive updated information regarding the new 
values applied to each account. Property owners having questions will be given the 
opportunity to schedule an appointment to discuss their concerns. Once all of the 
updates have been done, the town should be able to meet the 90% to 100% ratio value 
required to receive the full value of the various state programs such as: the homestead 
exemption, the veteran’s exemption, and tree growth reimbursements. 
 
In the meantime, I have reviewed all of the homestead exemptions on file sending 
paperwork for those that needed to be updated. Anyone that has owned property in 
Addison and has claimed that property as their primary residence for the last 12 
months, are eligible to receive a homestead exemption. The same rules apply to the 
Veterans Exemption. If you are a resident of Addison having a homestead exemption 
and are a veteran who served during a recognized war period, are 62 years or older; or, 
receiving 100% disability as a veteran; or, became 100% disabled while serving, you 
are eligible for an exemption. If you meet the criteria but are not sure that you receive 
the exemption, it would be listed on your tax bill. You can also reach out to me and I can 
verify that for you. Each exemption has a simple one-time application. The application is 
due in the office by April 1st. You may pick up an application at the town office; or print it 
from the maine.gov website…just google Maine Homestead Exemption Application or 
Maine Veterans Property Tax Exemption Application. 
 
If ever you have any questions regarding your property, please email me or stop by for a 
visit. I am usually in the office on Mondays, weather permitting. You can also email me 
at: addison.me.assessor@gmail.com 
 
Barbie Cirone 

mailto:addison.me.assessor@gmail.com




Maine Assessment &              
Appraisal Services, Inc. 
 

January 15, 2026 

Town of Addison 
Select Board 
334 Water Street 
Addison, ME 04606 

RE:     Municipal Equalization Status Update 

Dear Select Board Members: 

I hope that you are all enjoying the New Year and that things are running smoothly 
despite some changes in staffing at the town office. Following is a brief synopsis of 
what is finished as well as left to be finished with your revaluation ending July 1, 2026. 

1. We have currently performed inspections meeting with taxpayers at their 
property or in the case where taxpayers were not home photographed, 
measured and made estimates on every property with the exception of 86 
parcels, which include a number of hard-to-reach properties such as the 
islands, or some that needed 4-wheel drives, etc. Our normal listing rate is 
20 per day but could average a little less per day in the case of the islands. 
My estimate is 5-man days required to finish. Note: I can bring a fairly large 
crew so company time could be much less. 

2. We currently have 30 call backs for interior inspections to perform, which 
normally run 15 to 20 minutes each. My estimate of time for this would be 2 
man days as they are spread out throughout town and need scheduling and 
again, depending on crew size could take less time. 

3. We have entered building data, new photos and sketches, inspection notes, 
on all developed parcels for maps 1 to 18 and have 200 building parcels left 
to enter from maps 19 on. We can enter approximately 40 parcels per day 
so 200 + 86 is roughly 7-man days. 

4. We still have sales studies to be performed which will be used to finalize land 
schedules/rates. I would estimate approximately 3 days for the studies. 
Depending on the sales studies we will be reviewing land formulas and 
methods to fine tune land assessments and may have up to 5 days of 
adjusting land in the computer. 

5. Our final step will be mailing a letter as approved by the selectboard 
sometime in May under Title 36 s 706-A with a copy of the taxpayer’s 
property record card (s) for them to review for errors. In the letter we will give 







2025 UNCOLLECTED TAXES 
As of January 31, 2026 

 
ALBEE ET AL, LUCILLE                                                                         507.40          
ALLEN, STANLEY                    1,289.24 
ALLEY, HEIDI                                                                                      602.16 
ALLEY, JULIAN E (HEIRS OF)                                                             1,847.01 
*ALLEY, KRISTIN                       287.57 
ALLEY, RAYNARD F                   814.46 
*BAGLEY, RENA                    789.37 
BATSON, HALEY                   515.31 
BATSON, JAMES N JR                   492.15 
BATSON, JAMES N SR                   739.19 
BEAL, BRIGITTE                   140.89 
BEAL, CHRISTOPHER I                   322.31 
BEAUREGARD, DANIEL                2,346.88 
BISHOP, ELAINE B                   293.36 
BJORNSON, THOMAS                   100.36 
BJORNSON, THOMAS                   333.89 
BJORNSON, THOMAS G (1/8 INTEREST)                 279.85 
BLAKELY, LINDA                   380.21 
BLONDY, ANNE M                   613.74 
BRIGGS, JAMES                 2,267.75 
BROOKS, JESSICA L                                                                          2,123.00 
BROOKS, PATRICK D                                                                         2,997.29 
BUDGE, PETER                                                                                 1,183.09 
CADIEU, JOHN E                                                                               3,518.39 
CALL, ADAM L                                                                                     150.54 
CHANDLER, REBECCA                                                                            46.32 
CHARTRAND, CHRISTOPHER                                                                  17.37 
CHARTRAND, CHRISTOPHER                                                             1,598.04 
CIRONE, LAURIE E                                                                              119.66 
CIRONE, SKYE                                                                                    179.49 
CLARK, ERIC D                                                                                     54.04 
*CROWLEY, HARVEY                   19.30                                                           
CROWLEY, HARVEY                                                                             494.08 
CROWLEY, JEAN (LIFE ESTATE)                                                         1,200.46 
CYR, RC                                                                                           3,910.18 
CYR, RC           15.44 
DANIEL, PATRICK                                                                             2,213.71 
DAVIS, CODY R                 1,034.48  
*DAVIS, ROSS D                                                                              1,528.56 
DENNY, STEPHEN C                                                                          1,414.69 
DIGIOVANI, JOSEPH                                                                         1,000.00 
DOBBINS, MARLENE                                                                            152.47 
DOBBINS-IRELAND, NICOLE                                                                 152.47 
DOUCETTE, ELIZABETH (LIFE ESTATE)                                                  248.97 
DOUCETTE, ELIZABETH (LIFE ESTATE)                                               1,582.60 
DURKEE, MANFORD H JR                                                                  1,935.79 
EMERSON, GLENNIS (TRUSTEE)                                                         1,161.86 
EMERSON, MICHAEL                                                                            328.10 
 
 



2025 UNCOLLECTED TAXES- CONTINUED 
 
EMERSON, MICHAEL                                                                           542.33 
EMERSON, MISTY                                                                               606.02 
EMERSON, SANDRA                                                                              77.20 
*FARNSWORTH, BETTY (LIFE ESTATE)                                                 556.07 
FICKETT, JON C                                                                               1,136.77 
FRISBEE, KENNETH                                                                             696.73 
FRISBEE, KIMBERLEY J                    54.04 
GALUPPO, RONALD R JR                   27.02 
*GERBER, DANELLE        208.44 
*GERBER, DANELLE        183.35 
GODING, SUE ANN                          1,453.29 
*GRASLIE, KENNETH S                                                                     1,594.05 
GRAY, CATHERINE, J E.                                                                     1,003.60 
GRAY, HAROLD M                                                                                980.44 
GRAY, JASPER                                                                                     111.94 
*GRAY, JESSE                                                                                     146.68 
*GRAY, JESSE L                                                                                  333.89 
*GRAY, JESSE L                                                                                  164.05 
*GRAY, JESSE L         106.15 
GRAY, ROBERT D JR                3,198.01 
GRAY, ROBERT D JR                      557.77                                        
GRAY, ROBERT D JR                                                                         1,003.60 
GRAY, ROBERT D JR                                                                            382.14 
GRAY, RONALD A                                                                             1,690.68 
GROVES, ROBERT JR                                                                        1,781.39 
HACHEY, JEFFREY M (1/3 INT IN LAND)                                                314.59 
HANNING, LARRY M JR                                                                     1,405.04 
HANNING, LARRY SR                                                                           802.88 
HANNING, TIMOTHY                                                                         1,964.74 
HERRICK, SCOTT                                                                                386.00 
HERSHOFF, HERBERT (HEIRS OF)                                                         553.91 
HINKLE, RONNIE                                                                              4,529.71 
HUNTER, DOUGLAS H (50% INTEREST                                               3,167.13 
JOHNSON, CATHERINE                                                                     1,234.68 
JOHNSON, WAYNE A                                                                         1,331.52 
JOHNSON, WAYNE A                                                                           111.94 
JOHNSON, WAYNE A                                                                             90.71 
*KAPUSNICK, GAIL A                                                                           204.58 
KNOWLES, GERALDINE (1/6TH INTEREST)                                              65.58 
LAFERA, DONALD                                                                             2,358.46 
LAKE, JAMES R                                                                                   673.57 
LANGE, GAIL                                                                                   3,418.03 
LAUZE, MERCY E                                                                                    1.93 
LEIGHTON RENTALS, LLC                                                                  2,398.99 
LINVILLE, DARLA L                                                                           1,900.92 
LOOK, DENNIS L                                                                              1,700.33 
LOOK, JANE A                                                                                  1,991.76 
LORD, JASON K                                                                                  557.77 
*LOWELL, CHARLES R                                                                      3,960.36 
MERCHANT, TIMOTHY P                                                                      233.53 
MERRITT, ELLIS T                            3,568.57 
        



2025 UNCOLLECTED TAXES- CONTINUED 
 
*MOORE, JASON M                           8,860.63 
MORAISEY EARTHWORKS LLC                                                           2,806.22 
MORAISEY, DENNIS D                                                                      2,900.79 
NELSON RE, LLC                                                                                 548.12 
NELSON RE, LLC                                                                                 565.49 
NIEMI, JANE E                                                                                 4,168.80 
NIEMI, JANE E                                                                                    138.96 
NORTON, ERIC I                                                                                 362.84 
NORTON, MICHELLE                                                                            169.84 
*NORTON, RICHARD                                                                           713.47 
PARKER, DANA L                                                                                 681.29 
PARROTT-WOLFE, KALEY                                                                  2,410.57 
PEITAVINO, TANNER                                                                             10.02 
PENDLETON, MATTHEW DOUGLAS                                                         11.58 
PHILLIPS, JOHN E JR                                                                        6,135.47 
PINKHAM, ROBERTA E                                                                      1,175.37 
PRAY, DANIEL S                                                                               1,130.98 
READ, DEBORAH J                                                                              447.76 
REDIMARKER, LINDSEY                                                                       185.28 
*REDIMARKER, MELISSA J                                                                   185.28 
*REDIMARKER, RICKY                                                                         158.26 
*REYNOLDS, DREW ARTHUR                                                                 13.51 
*REYNOLDS, LISA M                                                                            270.20 
**RHODIN, ELSPETH L, RHODIN LINDSAY (TRUSTEES)                        6,828.34 
ROBBINS, NICHOLAS L                                                                        870.43 
ROBINSON, MICHAEL E                                                                     1,362.58 
ROLFE, NORMA E                1,621.20 
ROLFE, NORMA E                                                                                  36.67 
ROTHWELL, TRUSTEE, KARIN                                                                14.59 
ROWLEY, JAMES M                                                                              617.60 
ROWLEY, JAMES M                                                                           1,532.42 
ROWLEY, MARTHA DRISKO                                                               9,155.92 
ROY, NANCY LYNN                                                                              158.26 
RYAN, ALBERTINA                                                                            1,152.21 
*SAMUELS, ROBERT                                                                         2,099.84             
SANQUEDOLCE, ANTHONY J (JT)                                                          817.47 
SHAW, JEFFREY D                                                                               860.78 
SNOWDEAL, MARCELLA                                                                       553.91 
SNYDERMAN, RICHARD & LANGE, RUTH                                               156.33 
STEWART, DONALD JR                                                                        665.85 
TAYLOR, PETER D                                                                            1,212.04 
TAYLOR, PETER D                                                                            3,585.94 
TAYLOR, WENDY V                                                                              622.23 
THAXTER, MORTON                                                                             225.81 
THERRIEN, DONALD R JR                                                                     897.45 
THOMAS, RUSSELL S. (HEIRS OF)                                                         171.77 
THOMPSON, AMY ANNE                                                                       737.26 
THOMPSON, PETER R                                                                          984.30 
TIEDE, BRETT H                                                                                  654.27 
WASS, JOYCE                                                                                   1,945.44 
WHITCOMB, JESSICA                                                                           760.42 
 



2025 UNCOLLECTED TAXES- CONTINUED 
 
WHITE, KRISTI                1,119.40 
WOLFORD, MARGARET J. (TESTAMENTARY TRUST)                            3,580.15 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS                                                                 5,797.72 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                              905.17 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                              183.35 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                              692.87 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                                42.46 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                              187.21 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                              561.63 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                                84.92 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                              702.52 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                              135.10 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                           2,559.18 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                         22,828.04 
*WORCESTER HOLDINGS LLC                                                              252.83 
*WORCESTER, MORRILL                                                                       42.46                                         
*WORCESTER, MORRILL                                                                     121.59 
YORDANOPOULOS, EDNA                                                                    730.85 
                                                                                       ________________      
                                                           TOTAL         $ 217,745.88   
 
 
*Paid in full after books closed 
**Partial payment after books closed 
                                              
 
 
 

FORECLOSED PROPERTIES 
As of January 31, 2026 

TAX YEAR 2023 
 
 
BATSON, JAMES N SR                                                                    2,331.44 
CHAMBERS, ROGER (C/O KRISTINA SONJA TIGHE)                             710.24 
                                                                                                      ________ 
 
                                                   TOTAL          $ 3,041.68                   



2024 TAX LIENS 
As of January 31, 2026 

 
ALLEY, HEIDI                                                                                     622.33                                                                                         
BATSON, HALEY                    920.80 
BATSON, JAMES N JR                                                                                    512.27        
BATSON, JAMES N SR                                                                                    826.56                         
BEAL, CHRISTOPHER I                                                                                       
431.70                                                                                                                                                               
BEAUREGARD, DANIEL                                                                        1,953.05                                                                     
BROOKS, PATRICK D                                                                                       3,012.03                                                                                      
CIRONE, LAURIE E                                                                                              140.92 
CIRONE, SKYE                                                                                          248.77 
DOUCETTE, ELIZABETH L (LIFE ESTATE)                                                   337.45                                                                                     
DOUCETTE, ELIZABETH L (LIFE ESTATE)                                                1,668.05 
DURKEE, MANFORD H JR                                                                         2,010.76 
**EMERSON, GLENNIS (TRUSTEE)                                                       1,206.30                                           
EMERSON, MICHAEL                                                                           397.04     
EMERSON, MICHAEL                                                                           610.78 
FRISBEE, KENNETH                                                                            774.51 
GRAY, CATHERINE, J.E.                                                                    1,063.30 
GRAY, JASPER                                                                                    181.37 
GROVES, ROBERT JR                                                                        1,709.42 
HACHEY, JEFFREY M (1/3 INT IN LAND)                                               354.78 
HERSHOFF, HERBERT (HEIRS OF)                                                        631.40                                                    
HINKLE, RONNIE                                                                              4,364.05 
LAKE, JAMES R                                                                                   741.72                                                                     
LOOK, DENNIS L.                                                                             1,766.15 
LOOK JANE A                                                                                   2,018.46 
TIMOTHY MERCHANT P                                                                       312.36 
MERRITT, ELLIS                                                                               3,628.84 
PINKHAM, ROBERTA                                                                         1,194.24 
ROBBINS, NICHOLAS L.                                                                       889.99 
*ROLFE, NORMA E                                                                           1,687.20 
ROY, NANCY LYNN                                                                              227.58 
RYAN, ALBERTINA                                                                            1,159.58 
THAXTER, MORTON                                                                            294.97 
THERRIEN, DONALD R JR                                                                    974.77 
THOMAS, RUSSELL S. (HEIRS OF)                                                        250.74 
THOMPSON, AMY ANNE                                                                      805.26 
WASS, JOYCE                                                                                    379.05 
WHITCOMB, JESSICA                                                                         828.38 
**WHITE, KRISTI                                                                           1,196.22 
________________________________________________________ 
                                                                        TOTAL      $ 40,333.15 
 
*Paid in full after books closed 
**Partial payment after books closed 
                                              
 





Code Enforcement Officer 

To the Residents of Addison: 
 
I would like to take a moment to thank you for the opportunity to serve this wonderful community for 
another year as the Code Enforcement Officer (CEO) and Licensed Plumbing Inspector (LPI).  I have been 
working closely with the planning board and while there have been a few bumps in the road together, 
we have gotten through them. 
 
 This year there has not been any large-scale projects but there were over thirty permits issued last year 
in the town for everything from a new deck to full homes and businesses. Much of the work done has 
been to code, however there have been a growing number of complaints about some issues with 
building code issues. These issues would be greatly reduced by the adoption of the Maine Building Code 
Standards (MUBEC) which as the states version of the International Building Codes, which any builder 
has to build to, and Code Enforcement is trained, but because the town has less than 4,000 residents 
doesn’t need to be enforced by the town.  While I do advise the builders as latest changes come around, 
and try to stay on top of things, not everything is seen as there are many crucial steps that can take 
place without my presence.  
 
There are always changes happening to building codes, plumbing codes, and septic codes. In the coming 
year there are some new laws that will be taking affect, and will need to be worked out, at this time the 
state has not given any direction on how to implement these regulations, and the statues are not the 
clearest to read through, so as information becomes available I will try to relay it to the people who it 
affects. If you have any projects and have questions, please feel free to contact me between 7AM and 
8PM Monday through Saturday, if I do not answer please feel free to leave a voicemail and I will return 
your call as soon as possible. If you do not hear from me in 24hrs please try again. 
 
Respectfully yours, 
 
Kevin Brodie, MPA 1306 
CEO/LPI 
Town of Addison 
207-483-4678 office 
207-263-4243 cell 
Whiting.chief290@gmail.com 





















Treasurer's Report for Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026  

Administration  
Revenues  

Town Fees $8,739.75
Insurance Refunds $864.00
Build Permit Fees $2,000.00
B. Permit Int. Fee $1,015.00
Copy/Faxes $257.45
Bank/Sweep Interest $42,085.98
Misc $2,310.33
Junkyard Permit Fees $500.00
Hall Rental $125.00
CEO Insp Fees $1,015.00
Vital Records $1,903.60
SLZ Violations $100.00
SAD 37 Ballot Clerk Reimbursement $926.77
Postage Reimbursement $12.28
FOAA Research $164.50
Admin Donation $500.00

$62,519.66 Revenues Total
Expenses

Advertising $303.38
Election Expenses $2,024.71
Bank Charges $35.00
Flag Expenses $933.96
Office Equipment $329.98
Auditors Fees $11,416.25
Supplies $1,833.69
Misc $124.00
Postage/Box Fee $1,854.39
Staff Training/Travel Expenses $255.00
Dues $70.00
Telephone $1,597.55
Electricity $3,578.00
Cleaning Supplies\hall upkeep $244.50
Heating Fuel $2,557.35
Service Contract $3,110.37
LP Gas $2,309.44
Service Contract $747.90
Snow Removal - Town Hall $1,170.00
Water Service $400.00
Insurances:   Town Hall\Solar Insurance $1,186.50
Crime Insurance $321.00
Officials Insurance $1,550.00
General Liability $991.50
Data Processing $35.00

Figures are prior to Audit Adjustments for fiscal year 2025-2026



Administration Expenses Continued
Mobile Equipment $37.00
Workers Comp Insurance $4,008.00
Property & Casualty $6,963.00

$49,987.47 Expenses Total
Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds $12,532.19

Addison Days
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $5,000.00
Donations\Petty Cash Returned $2,816.16
Fundraiser $9.00
T-Shirt Sales $1,005.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $4,540.00

$13,370.16 Revenues Total
Expenses

Misc Expenses - Mini Cart Rental, etc $4,825.00
Prizes $221.34
Buoy Tree & other Expenses $1,435.39
Custom Shirts $278.00

$6,759.73 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $6,610.43

Legal Expenses
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $0.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $14,371.00

$14,371.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Legal Fees $9,939.00 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $4,432.00

Addison Harbors
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $50,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $103,436.00
Mooring Fees $10,525.00
Mooring Late Fees $1,000.00
Boat Excise Tax $4,855.60

$169,816.60 Revenues Total
Expenses

Advertising $204.64
Warden Training \ Dues $830.00
Wages-Harbor Patrol $5,304.00
Signs $1,359.54
Misc. Expenses $1,300.00
State Boat Excise Tax Stickers $3.00
Addison Point Special Project $2,000.00



Addison Harbors Expenses Continued

Addison Point Snow Removal $640.00
Addison Point Contractor-Float Repairs $450.00
Marsh Island Msc. $100.00
Marsh Island Snow Removal $1,600.00
Marsh Island - Street Light $2,484.63
Marsh Island Contractor-Float Repairs $5,776.28
West River Street Light $1,762.38
West River Contractor-Float Repairs/Removal $18,330.00

$42,144.47 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $127,672.13

Pleasant River Ambulance
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $137,760.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Pleasant River Ambulance $137,760.00 Expenses Total
$0.00

Animal Control
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $1,500.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $4,082.00
Town Dog Registration Fees $326.00
Town Dog Registration Late Fees $225.00
Fines $0.00

$6,133.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Wages - Animal Control Officer $3,000.00
Stray Fees $0.00
Misc/Supplies $318.75

$0.00
$3,318.75 Expenses Total

Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $2,814.25
Computer Equipment/Software

Revenues
Budget Appropriation - Taxation $25,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $2,418.00

$27,418.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Maintenance $3,417.50
Software $18,867.11
Equipment $0.00
Website $142.35
Internet $1,100.00

$23,526.96 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $3,891.04

Balance Carried Forward to 25-26



Assessing
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $27,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $19,327.00

Assessing Continued
$46,327.00 Revenues Total

Expenses
Assessor's Contractual Wages $25,961.58
Supplies - paper, binders, toners $428.00
Tax Bills \ Postage $1,239.87
Assessor's Copies from Registry $170.00
Transferred from Mapping to Reval Account $10,000.00

$37,799.45 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $8,527.55

Elections
Budget Appropriation - Taxation $1,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $0.00
SAD #37 Reimbursement for June Budget Val. $926.77

$1,926.77 Revenues Total
 Expenses
Grant Reimbursement $2,398.91
Payroll - SAD #37 Budget Validation $926.77
 Supplies $106.86
Moderator Stipend $50.00

$3,482.54 Expenses Total
-$1,555.77

Town Wide Revlauation 
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $30,000.00
Transfer from Assessing (Mapping) Acct. $10,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $90,000.00

$130,000.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Maine Assessment and Appraisal $122,678.00 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $7,322.00

County Tax Assessment
Revenues

Budget - Taxation $403,638.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Washington County Tax (from commitment) $403,638.00 Expenses Total
Wash. County TAN  Repayment (undesignated funds) $325,321.65

$728,959.65 Expenses Total
Discount on Taxes

Revenues
Budget Appropriation - Taxation $65,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $0.00

$65,000.00 Revenues Total

                                                                     Balance Carried Forward to 25-26

erroneously lapsed to 
undesignated funds



Discount on Taxes Continued
Expenses

Discount on Taxes $58,281.00 Expenses Total
Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds $6,719.00

Education MSAD #37
Revenues

Budget-Taxation $1,487,013.88 Revenues Total
Expenses

MSAD #37 1, 487, 013.88 Expenses Total

Revenues
Budget Appropriation - Taxation $7,800.00 Revenues Total

Expenses
$7,800.00 Expenses Total

Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds $0.00
Fire Department - New Truck Account

Revenues
Budget Appropriation - Taxation $12,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $24,000.00

$36,000.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

$0.00
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $36,000.00

Fire Department
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $116,211.00
Balance Carried Forward (from FY 24-25) $55,723.00
Donations $2,173.27
Online Burn Permits $0.00

$174,107.27 Revenues Total
Expenses

Dues $20.00
Misc $2,326.74
Equipment Repairs $2,141.00
Auto Insurance $4,242.50
Stipends-Volunteer Fire Fighters $2,638.71
Safety Equipment 15, 143.11
Property Insurance $696.00
Mobile Equipment Insurance $806.00
Supplies/Safety Equipment $1,132.07
Telephone $135.00
Truck Fuel $149.25
Truck Repairs $10,714.14
Station #1 Expenses Electricity $2,417.53

Heating Fuel $2,989.37
Building Repairs $0.00
Snow Removal $2,850.00  
Misc $16.00

Addison Days Fire Works Display



Fire Department Expenses Continued
Internet Service $1,559.99

Station #2 Expenses Electricity $448.05
Heating Fuel $2,471.48
Service Contract $424.95
Snow Removal $700.00

$54,021.89 Expenses Total
 $120,085.38

Forest Fire Account
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $2,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (from FY 24-25) $21,358.00

$23,358.00 Revenues Total
Expenses $0.00 Expenses Total

Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $23,358.00
Fire Station #1 Building Loan

Revenues
Budget Appropriation - Taxation $32,722.00
Transferred from undesignated funds $25,000.00 (payment on principle)

$57,722.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Machias Savings Bank $57,722.00 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $0.00

Emergency Management
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $0.00
Balance Carried Forward (from FY 24-25) $4,840.00 Revenues Total

$4,840.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

 $0.00 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $4,840.00

General Assistance Account
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $0.00
Balance Carried Forward (from FY 24-25) $11,978.00
State 70% Reimbursement $4,531.75
Donation $25.00
 $16,534.75 Revenues Total

Expenses
Assisted GA Cases $3,781.51
Misc Expenses $66.19

$3,847.70 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $12,687.05

Mayhew Library
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $5,000.00 Revenues Total
Expenses $5,000.00 Expenses Total

Mayhew Library Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $0.00



Buildings Maintenance
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $35,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (from FY 24-25) $71,707.00

$106,707.00 Revenues Total

Expenses
Repairs\Snow Plowing $10,272.81
Town Hall/Offices $12,942.68
Storage Building $1,132.36
Fire Station #1 $172.19
Fire Station #2 $266.36
Sand\Salt Shed $0.00
Park $11,491.02

$36,277.42 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $70,429.58

Maine Municipal Association - DUES
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $3,000.00 Revenues Total
Expenses $2,699.00 Expenses Total

$301.00

Revenues
Budget Appropriation - Taxation $226,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (from FY 24-25) $0.00

$226,000.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Clerk\Tax Collector $47,986.53
Treasurer\Admin $33,724.31
Office Assistant $29,183.73
Shellfish Warden $25,158.00
Overseers-General Assistance $1,000.00
Selectmen $9,000.00
Code Enforcement Officer $6,800.00
Fire Chief $18,000.00
Assistant Fire Chief $1,000.00
Snow Shoveling\Trash Removal $1,281.00
Town Hall Cleaner $5,300.00
Town's Share Payroll Taxes $14,531.55

$192,965.12 Expenses Total 
$33,034.88

MMA Unemployment Comp Fund
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $500.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $0.00

$500.00 Revenues Total

Payroll Account including Payroll Taxes 

Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds

                       MMA Dues  -Balance Lapsed to undesignated funds



MMA Unemployment Comp Fund Continued
Expenses

MMA Unemployment $464.00 Expenses Total
Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds $36.00

Employee Health Insurance
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $46,500.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $0.00

$46,500.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

PFMLA $1,850.00
Employee Health Trust $41,570.85

$43,420.85 Expenses Total
$3,079.15

Emergency Contingency
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $15,000.00 Revenues Total
Expenses $3,637.00

$11,363.00
Local Roads -State Aid (Mooseneck and Ridge)

Revenues
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $184,968.00
Received from State Funding $39,256.00

$224,224.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

$0.00 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $224,224.00

Town Roads
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $60,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $108,146.00
Driveway Permit Fees $70.00

$168,146.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Contractors $11,250.00
Wages $1,100.00
Cape Split Culverts $2,743.11
 Contractors $3,498.00
 Materials $720.00
 Equipment $5,633.00

Road Repairs $1,731.10
Crowley Island Grading\Raking $683.75
Divison Way Road Maint. $875.00
Masons Bay Grading\Raking $1,143.75
 Contractors $2,675.00
 Matierals $1,980.00

                                                         Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds

Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds 



Town Road Expenses Continued
Mooseneck Contractors $1,996.36
Narrows Materials $450.00

Equipment $800.00
Old Addison Contractors $1,292.50
Ridge Road Contractors $9,600.00

Equipment $1,700.00
Road Repair $1,349.36

Quarry Road Materials $785.00
Equipment $800.00

$52,805.93 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $115,340.07

Paving Account
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $130,000.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 17-18) $19,951.00

$149,951.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

$130,000.00 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $19,951.00

Snow Removal - Sand/Salt
Revenues

Budget-Excise Tax $245,200.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $0.00

$245,200.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Plowing Contract $192,300.00
Salt $21,017.92
Stockpiling/Sand $20,040.00
Lights $171.41
Outlet $1,649.41

$235,178.74 Expenses Total
$10,021.26

Pleasant River Solid Waste
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $52,647.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $42,599.00
Trash Bag Sales $3,439.00

$98,685.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

PRSWDD $91,975.92 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $6,709.08

Reseeding Account - Shellfish
Revenues

Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $1,717.00
Budget Appropriation - Taxation $0.00
Tranferred from Shellfish Account $2,500.00

Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds



Reseeding Account Continued
$4,217.00 Revenues Total

Expenses
Seed Clams $1,400.00 Expenses Total

 Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $2,817.00
Shellfish 
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $0.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $50,686.00
Shellfish License Sales $17,515.00
Clam Rings $40.00
Shellfish Fines $607.00

$68,848.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Advertising $367.20
Liability/Workers Comp Insurance $59.50
Mobile Equipment Insurance $21.00
Supplies $1,629.54
Boat and Expenses $202.16
Travel Reimbursement $6,685.95
Wages (majority of wages paid out of Admin Payroll Acct) $483.77
Postage Fees $10.77
Transferred to Reseeding Account $2,500.00

$11,959.89 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $56,888.11

Street Lighting
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $5,500.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $0.00

$5,500.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Versant Power $5,085.00 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $415.00

Veterans Graves
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $0.00
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $8,309.00

$8,309.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Flags\Placement (paid from wrong acct) $0.00
$0.00
$0.00 Expenses Total

Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $8,309.00



Cemetery Maintainence 
Revenues

Budget Appropriation - Taxation $2,103.00  
Balance Carried Forward (From FY 24-25) $631.00

$2,734.00 Revenues Total
Expenses

Flag Placement erronously paid from this acct. $2,334.00 Expenses Total
Balance Carried Forward to 25-26 $400.00

Excise Tax
Revenues

Excise Tax $272,234.35 Revenues Total
Expenses

Commitment for Snow Removal\Salt $245,200.00 Expenses Total
Balance Lapsed to Undesignated Funds $27,034.35

Other Revenues
In Lieu of Taxes $16,015.54
Interest on Taxes $2,584.89
Supplementals $0.00

$18,600.43 Revenues Total

State of Maine Revenues
Homestead Exemption Reimbursement $108,569.73
Revenue Sharing $167,659.99
BETE $72.00
Snowmobile Registrations $178.74
Renewable Energy $561.00
Tree Growth Reimbursement $4,084.00
Veterans Exemption Reimbursement $1,494.00

$282,619.46 Revenues Total

Tax Liens Costs and Interest
Costs and Interest $7,060.89 Revenues Total

Current Loans Outstanding
Interest Rate Term Annual Payment

Fire Station #1 2.25% (fixed) 20 Years $32,722.00









































2026/2027 TOWN OF ADDISON WARRANT 

STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

To, Shawn Dowling, constable of the Town of Addison in the County of Washington and the State of Maine: 

GREETINGS: 

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby required to notify the inhabitants of 
the Town of Addison, in the County of Washington, qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to 
assemble at the D. W. Merritt School on the 31th day of March 2026 at seven o’clock in the 
evening then and there to act upon the following articles, to wit: 

ARTICLE 1. To elect a Moderator to preside at said meeting. 

ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town will adopt the rules of procedure set forth in the Maine 
Moderator’s Manual for the governance of this meeting. 

                ARTICLE 3. To choose a Selectman to serve a three-year term. 
                                     Joshua Stubbs term expires March 2026 

 
ARTICLE 4. To choose a Road Commissioner for the ensuing year. 

 Marcus Norton’s term expires March 2026 
 

ARTICLE 5. To choose a Director of SAD #37 to serve a three-year term. 
 Daniel Kane’s term expires March 2026 

 
ARTICLE 6. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Municipal Officers to appoint all minor officers. 

ARTICLE 7. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Municipal Officers to apply for, 
accept and expend on behalf of the Town, Federal and/or State funds, and/or Donations, that 
may be received in the form of Grants or any other Revenues during the fiscal year. 

ARTICLE 8.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Municipal Officers to negotiate and 
enter into a 3-year Snow Plowing Contract (including salt and sand), as they deem in the best 
interest of the Town.  The current 3-year contract expires this year.   

ARTICLE 9. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Municipal Officers to pay any tax 
abatement refunds and interest from the Overlay Account. 
(*Amount raised for Overlay FY 25 – 26 $ 20,404.16 / Total Abatements FY 25 – 26 $2,140.95) 

 
ARTICLE 10. To see if the Town will vote to set the interest rate of abated taxes to be paid by 
the Town, at a rate of 4%, pursuant to M.R.S.A. Title 36 § 506-A. 

ARTICLE 11. To see if the Town will vote to set a date for the Tax Collector to settle with the 
Town and set a rate of interest to be charged on all unpaid taxes after that date. Recommend 
January 31, 2027 at 7%. (*Maine State maximum allowed is 7%) 

 



ARTICLE 12. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector and/or Treasurer to accept 
prepayments of up to 75 % of last year’s tax commitment on taxes not yet committed, without 
interest, pursuant to 36 M.R.S.A. § 506. 

ARTICLE 13. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector and/or Treasurer to 
automatically credit overpayment of committed taxes to the next year’s taxes. 
 

ARTICLE 14. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Municipal Officers to borrow money 
and issue the Town’s negotiable notes therefore in anticipation of taxes in an amount not to 
exceed the taxable year of 2026 from money raised by taxation during that year. 
*This article would allow the Selectmen to take out a tax anticipation loan in order to continue paying bills 
until taxes are committed and monies start coming in. 

 
ARTICLE 15. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Municipal Officers to dispose of tax-
acquired property via quitclaim deed by either (A) offering the property to the former owner(s) 
or if deceased, to his/hers/their/heirs/devisees/personal representative for a price equal to all 
outstanding taxes, interest, fees and costs; or (B) using the process authorized by 36 M.R.S. § 943-
C, provided that if the former owner does not request that process or the board is unable to list 
or sell the property as required by § 943-C (3), the board may sell the property through a 
competitive sealed bid process in which a notice advertising sale of the property shall be 
published at least twice in a newspaper of general circulation in the county. For sales other than 
to the former owner, excess sales proceeds, as defined in 36 M.R.S. § 943-C, shall be returned to 
the former owner. 

ARTICLE 16. To see if the Town will vote to increase the Property Tax Levy established for 
Addison by State of Maine Law in the event that the Municipal Budget approved in the following 
articles will result in the tax commitment that is greater than the property tax limit. 
*Passing this article does not increase your taxes; it confirms the tax appropriations approved by town voters at this 
meeting and gives the town power to override the State’s Property Tax Levy Limit for Addison. 

 
ARTICLE 17.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Municipal Officers to spend an amount 
not to exceed ¼ of the budget amount in each budget category of the 2026-2027 annual budget 
during the period from February 1, 2027 until the annual town meeting in 2027. This is a forward-
looking article that provides continuing spending authority to the municipal officers for municipal 
expenditures made after the end of the budget or fiscal year being voted on in other parts of the 
same warrant but before the next annual town meeting or other meeting at which the next annual 
budget is adopted. * The continuing authority is stated as a fraction of a 12-month budget. 
Recommended by the Selectmen. 
 

The following articles are recommended by the Select Board and Budget Committee 
to be raised from taxation. 

ARTICLE 18. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Addison Days Fireworks. 

Recommended: $ 7,800 

 



ARTICLE 19. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Addison Days Committee 
and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

 
 Recommended: $ 6,000  

 
ARTICLE 20. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Administration Expenses. 

 
Recommended: $ 70,800 
 

ARTICLE 21.  To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Animal Welfare 
and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

Recommended: $ 1,500 
 

ARTICLE 22.  To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the Pleasant River 
Ambulance Service. 

Recommended: $ 153,832 

ARTICLE 23. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Assessing and to 
carryforward any unspent balance. 

Assessor - $ 25,000, Supplies - $ 750, Tax Bills - $ 2,000, Mapping - $ 1,000 
 

Recommended: $ 28,750                                       
            

ARTICLE  24. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Buildings and 
Grounds Maintenance and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

Recommended: $ 35,000  
 

ARTICLE 25. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Computer Equipment and 
Software and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

Recommended: $ 25,000 
 

ARTICLE 26. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for a Contingency to 
meet unanticipated expenses and emergencies as deemed necessary by the Selectmen during 
the 2026 – 2027 fiscal year. 

Recommended: $ 15, 000 

ARTICLE 27. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate to allow a Discount of 
3% on all Real Estate Taxes if paid in full on or before the 30th day of commitment. Postmark on 
30th day will be accepted. 

Recommended: $ 75,000 

 

 



ARTICLE 28. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for cost of Elections 
and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

Recommended: $ 2,000 
 
                     ARTICLE 29. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for obligated loan payment 
                     on Fire Station #1. 
                       (*Yearly payment is due in September.  Current loan balance as of 01/12/2026 $ 220,655.46) 
 

Recommended: $ 32,722 
 
ARTICLE 30. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate in anticipation of 
purchasing a Fire Truck and to carryforward any unspent balance. 
(*Please note the Fire Dept is not requesting any monies for their working budget) 

Recommended: $ 114,000 
 
                   ARTICLE 31.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Municipal Officers to negotiate and enter 
                     into a loan agreement to borrow up to $400,000 for a fire truck.  All monies raised and appropriated   
                     up to this time will be used as a down payment.  
 

ARTICLE 32. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the Forest Fire 
account and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

Recommended: $ 2,000 
 
ARTICLE 33.  To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the Legal Fees 
account and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

                                                   Recommended: $ 10,568 

 
ARTICLE 34. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for MMA Dues. 

Recommended: $ 3,000 
 
          ARTICLE 35. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the town-wide  

                      revaluation by Maine Assessment & Appraisal Services, Inc. 
 

                              Recommended: $ 44,250 
 
ARTICLE 36. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the Mayhew Public 
Library. 

                                                    Recommended: $ 5,000 

ARTICLE 37. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Payroll. 

(Payroll - $ 177,700 Payroll Taxes – $ 18,069, Health Insurance - $ 33,720, and Unemployment Fund - $ 400) 

Recommended: $ 229,889 



 

ARTICLE 38. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Pleasant River 
Solid Waste Disposal District (PRSWDD) and to carryforward any unspent balance and 
revenues.  PRSWDD requests $ 94,183 however this account has a carryforward balance that is 
being used to reduce this amount for the 2026-2027 fiscal year. 

Recommended: $ 88,500  

 
ARTICLE 39. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Shellfish Reseeding 
and to carryforward any unspent balance. 
(*Please note the Shellfish Committee is not requesting monies for their working budget) 

 
                           Recommended: $ 4,000 

 
ARTICLE 40. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Street Lighting 
and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

Recommended: $ 5,500 

ARTICLE 41. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Town Roads Maintenance 
and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

Recommended: $ 50,000  
ARTICLE 42. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Paving and to  
carryforward any unspent balance. 

                                                  Recommended: $ 60,000 
 

ARTICLE 43. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate up to the sum of $ 250,000 to be taken 
from excise tax for the purpose of Snow Removal, Salt and Sand.  

 
Recommended: $ 250,000  

 
ARTICLE 44. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate from taxation for the 
purpose of Snow Removal, Salt and Sand. 

                             Recommended: $ 25,000  

ARTICLE 45. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the returns from the Snowmobile Registrations  
to the Narraguagus Trail Riders to establish and maintain existing trails for the use and recreation  
of our citizens.       

(* A total of $ 178.74 was donated to the Narraguagus Trail Riders for fiscal year 2025/2026) 

 

 

 



 

The following articles are recommended by the Select Board and Budget Committee 
to be transferred from Undesignated Funds and do not increase taxation. 

                      
                      ARTICLE 46.  To see what sum the Town will vote to transfer from Undesignated Funds and  
                      appropriate towards the town-wide revaluation by Maine Assessment & Appraisal Services, Inc. 

 
                                        Recommended: $ 50,000 
       
           ARTICLE 47. To see what sum the Town will vote to transfer from Undesignated Funds and 
          appropriate towards Elections and to carryforward any unspent balance.   
                                     
                                     Recommended: $ 3,100 
 

The following articles are recommended by the Select Board and Budget Committee 
to move funds between accounts and do not increase or decrease taxation. 

 
ARTICLE 48. To see what sum the Town will vote to transfer from the Buildings and Grounds 
Maintenance Account to the Buildings and Grounds Emergency Funds Account and to 
carryforward any unspent balance.  

                      
                                        Recommended: $ 30,000 
       

ARTICLE 49. To see what sum the Town will vote to transfer from the Veteran’s Graves and Flags to                    
the Cemetery Maintenance and to carryforward any unspent balance. 

Recommended: $ 2,100 

                  The following article is a recommendation by the Shellfish Committee to amend the Shellfish 
Conservation Ordinance. 

 
                      ARTICLE 50.  Shall the following amendments to the Town of Addison’s Shellfish  
                    Conservation Ordinance be enacted based upon recommendation of the Shellfish Committee?  
 
                        (establish Razor Clams be added to and governed by our ordinance) by: 
 

       changing the wording Under Section 4. Definitions, Subsection Letter C to read as follows:   
       "When used in context of this ordinance the words "Shellfish", "Clams", and "Intertidal Shellfish 
       Resources" means soft shell clams, (Mya Arenaria) and Razor Clams (Enis directus)."   
 
      and adding Section 9 as follows: 
 
     “Minimum Legal Size of Razor Clams:  It is unlawful for any person to possess razor clams within 
       the Town of Addison which are less than 4 inches in the longest diameter.”  
 
       under #5 Licensing, B- Application Procedures, 3- Commercial Application - add more definitive 
       text regarding Conservation Credits by changing the following:   
       FROM:  " If an individual obtains the appropriate conservation time, but is unable to obtain a  
       commercial license, their conservation time will roll over until the next year, or until they are offered  
       a commercial license"  



       TO: “If a Non-Resident digger earns a conservation credit but is unable to obtain a commercial 
       license, their applicable conservation credit will carry over to the following year, or until they are offered 
       a commercial license.  For Resident Diggers, any applicable conservation credits must be redeemed 
       within the Shellfish Year they are obtained.  

 
       under Section #5 Licensing - Section 5:  Night Digging -   change existing wording to read: "The Town 
       of Addison will close the Shellfish flats to harvesting of soft-shell clams at night from one half hour  
      after sunset until one half hour before sunrise April 1 -September 30 October 31 and two hours after  
      sunset until two hours before sunrise October 1 - November 1 - March 31 of the following year. 

 
 

 
The following articles are requests for donations on which the Select Board and Budget Committee 
did not give any recommendations.  All donations will be paid after tax commitment in July 2026. 

(PLEASE CONSIDER THE TOTAL OF ALL THE DONATION REQUESTS) 
$ 13,406.20 + TWO UNDESIGNATED AMOUNTS) 

ARTICLE 51. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Community 
Actions/Downeast Community Partners/WHCA. 

Requested: $ 459.20 

                      ARTICLE 52. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Downeast Coastal                        
        Conservancy.  

                                                   Requested: $  

ARTICLE 53. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Eastern Area 
Agency on Aging. 

Requested: $ 350 

ARTICLE 54. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Families First 
Community Center 

Requested: $ 1,000 

ARTICLE 55. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate H.O.M.E 

Requested: $ 1,148 
 
 
ARTICLE 56. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Life Flight Foundation. 

Requested: $ 574 
 
ARTICLE 57. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Loaves & Fishes 

Requested: $ 250 
 
 
 



ARTICLE 58. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Maine Childhood 
Cancer Advocates Inspired by Hailey Steward. 

                                                       Requested: $ 100 

                    ARTICLE 59. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Maine Public TV 

           Requested: $ 225 

                    ARTICLE 60. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Maine Seacoast Mission. 

                                                  Requested: $  

 
ARTICLE 61. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Narraguagus Post 
#8 American Legion. 
 
                         Requested: $ 750                

                     ARTICLE 62. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Next Step 

                                                   Requested: $ 1,000 

                     ARTICLE 63. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Pleasant River     
                     Historical Society.                       

                                                  Requested: $ 2,000       

ARTICLE 64. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Schoodic Food 
Pantry.  

                            Requested: $ 2,000                

                       ARTICLE 65. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Sunrise Little League  

                                                  Requested: $ 1,000 
                            

ARTICLE 66. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for Sweetster.  

Requested: $ 500 

ARTICLE 67. To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for WIC.       

                          Requested: $ 2,050 

 

 

 

 

 






